2. If Allabah Pty Ltd takes up its full Entitlement and no other Shares are issued under the Offer

or Shortfall Offer, its voting power will increase up to 10.03%.

3. The voting power in the table is prior to settlement of the Offer and assumes that the

Placement has completed prior to the Record Date.

4. Neither of the substantial holders participated in the Placement.

In the event that all Entitlements are accepted there will be no change to the

substantial holders on completion of the Offer.

The effect on the control of the Company in the event that Shareholders do not

participate in the Offer is further described in Section 4.10 below.

4.10 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

5132-02/2466107_6  10

are likely to be diluted by approximately 4.76% (as compared to their holdings

and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not taken

Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 19.99% 2,500,000 50,000,000 19.04%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 9.99% 1,250,000 25,000,000 9.52%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 4.00% 500,000 10,000,000 3.81%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.40% 50,000 1,000,000 0.38%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 250,131,711 Shares at the date of this Offer Document

(which, for the avoidance of doubt, includes the Shares to be issued under the

Placement).  For further details relating to the Placement, refer to Section 4.1 above.

Furthermore, the table below sets out the voting power of the Richardson Entities

(as defined in Section 4.8 above) in the Company as at the Record Date and the

potential increase to its voting power based on the following assumptions:

(a) the 32,600,000 Shares that are to be issued under the Placement are

issued prior to the Record Date;